

NO. 94-1301

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

ALFRED W. TRENKLER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Morris M. Goldings
(BBO #198800)
Amy J. Axelrod
(BBO #552845)
R. David Beck
(BBO #558616)
MAHONEY, HAWKES & GOLDINGS
The Heritage on the Garden
75 Park Plaza
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 457-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 35.1..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM THE EXIS COMPUTER DATABASE AS IT WAS RANK HEARSAY VIOLATIVE OF THE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION, AND, CONTRARY TO THE MAJORITY OPINION, THE ADMISSION OF SUCH TAINTED EVIDENCE WAS NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT..... | 5 |
| A. The District Court's Admission of the EXIS-Derived Evidence Violated the Defendant's Sixth Amendment Right of Confrontation..... | 5 |
| B. The District Court's Erroneous Admission of the EXIS-Derived Evidence Was Not Harm- less Error Beyond Reasonable Doubt..... | 7 |
| 1. The misleading "scientific" reliability of the tainted EXIS evidence inappro- priately persuaded the jury to convict Trenkler..... | 8 |
| 2. The admission of the EXIS-derived evidence was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt because the untainted evidence standing alone did not provide "overwhelming evidence" of the Defendant's guilt..... | 10 |
| 3. The district court erroneously relied on the tainted EXIS-derived evidence in its decision to allow the Govern- ment to present evidence of the Quincy incident to the jury to prove identity under Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <u>Clark v. Moran</u> , 942 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 7,10 |
| <u>Coppola v. Powell</u> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 13 |
| <u>Idaho v. Wright</u> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <u>Lacy v. Gardino</u> , 791 F.2d 980 (1st Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> 497 U.S. 888 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <u>Lee v. Illinois</u> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <u>Manocchio v. Moran</u> , 919 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1990) <u>cert. denied</u> 500 U.S. 910 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <u>Milton v. Wainwright</u> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)..... | 7 |
| <u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <u>Polansky v. CNA Insurance Co.</u> , 852 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1988)..... | 6 |
| <u>United States v. Argentine</u> , 814 F.2d 783 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 7,11 |
| <u>United States v. Ellis</u> , 935 F.2d 385 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 6 |
| <u>United States v. Maraj</u> , 947 F.2d 520 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 7,10 |
| <u>United States v. Zannino</u> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) <u>cert. denied</u> 494 U.S. 1082 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... | 5,6,8 |
| 18 U.S.C. §71..... | 1 |

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. §844(d)..... | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. §844(i)..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... | 13 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 803(24)..... | 5 |
| F.R.A.P. 35(a)(1)..... | 5 |
